### **COUNTY OF ST. PAUL NO. 19**

#### **BY-LAW NO. 1373**

A By-law of the County of St. Paul No. 19 in the Province of Alberta, being a bylaw for the purpose of amending County of St. Paul Bylaw No. 1364.

**WHEREAS** Municipal Council the County of St. Paul No. 19 duly assembled passed County of St. Paul No. 19 Bylaw 1364 for the purpose of regulating certain abandoned Railway Right-of-Ways transferred to the County;

**AND WHEREAS** Municipal Council of the County of St. Paul No. 19 has determined it necessary to amend County of St. Paul No. 19 Bylaw 1364 for the purpose of including provisions banning hunting on abandoned railway Right-of-Ways;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Municipal Council of the County of St. Paul No. 19, in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts:

#### **CITATION**

1. This Bylaw may be cited as the County of St. Paul "Railway Right-of-Way Regulation Amendment Bylaw".

#### **AMENDMENTS**

- 2. The County of St. Paul No. 19 Bylaw No. 1364 is amended as follows:
  - 2.1 Section 2 shall be amended to include the following definitions:
    - (c.1) "Hunting" shall mean the capturing or killing, or attempted capture or killing, of animals by means of traps, nets, firearms, bow and arrow, or other such similar means.
    - (e.1) "Sport Shooting" shall mean the discharge or attempted discharge of a firearm, or the use or attempted use of a bow and arrow for a purpose other than Hunting.
  - 2.2 The following section shall be inserted after Section 9 of the Bylaw:
    - 9.1 No person shall engage in any manner of Hunting or Sport Shooting on or over a Railway Right-of-Way subject to this Bylaw.
  - 2.3 Schedule "A" to this amending Bylaw shall be appended to and identified as Schedule "A" to Bylaw No. 1364.
  - 3. This Bylaw comes into effect on the date of its final passing.

Reeve	County Administrator
READ a third time this day of	, A.D. 2001.
READ a second time this day of _	, A.D. 2001;
READ a first time this day of	, A.D. 2001;

Bylaw No. 1373

Page: 2

### **SCHEDULE "A"**

# "No Hunting Signs"

1. "No Hunting" signs shall be posted on abandoned Railway Rights-of-Way at locations determined by the Chief Administrative Officer or his delegate, and shall be constructed to meet the specifications set out below:

# **NO HUNTING**

County of St. Paul Bylaw No. 1364 Violators subject to fine of up to \$1,000.00 Bylaw No. 1373 Page: 3